“Contract” is defined in the Preamble, and includes all Attachments hereto (all of which are incorporated herein by 
this reference), as well as all Change Orders, amendments, restatements, supplements and other modifications 
hereto.  

“Contract Amount” means Ten Million Seven Hundred Fifty-Four Thousand Two Hundred Forty-Six Dollars 
($10,754,246.00), which is inclusive of the mobilization payment, as set forth in Section 8.01, but exclusive of any 
fees for Professional Services.  

“Contract Bonds” is defined in Section 12.02. 

“Contract Effective Date” is defined in the Preamble.  

“County” is defined in the Preamble.

[...]

“Annual Maintenance Fee” means a fee payable annually in advance by County to ENGIE Services U.S., in 
consideration of the provision of up to twenty (20) years of Maintenance Services. The Annual Maintenance Fee 
for the first Measurement Period will be Eight Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-One Dollars ($8,251.00). The 

Annual Maintenance Fee will be increased annually thereafter at the rate of three percent (3%) per annum for 
the first ten (10) Measurement Periods, each increase to be effective on the first day of the corresponding 
Measurement Period. The Annual Maintenance Fee for each Measurement Period after the tenth (10th)